TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED

Vidyut Soudha, Hyderabad - 500 082. PABX : 040 - 23396000

<u>ABSTRACT</u>

TSTRANSCO – Implementation of Telangana Haritha Nidhi (Telangana Green Fund) @ 0.01% for the Work Contracts of all the Engineering Departments and Corporations in the State - Orders – Issued.

T.O.O. (CE/Civil) Ms. No. 1381

Date. 07-05-2022 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O. Ms. No. 17, (Finance(TFR) Dept.), Dt. 18.02.2022.
- 2. D.O. Letter. No. 3098/ For. I (2)/ 2021, Dt. 25.02.2022 from Special Chief Secretary to Government of Telangana.

* *

ORDER:

In the ref. 1st cited, the Government of Telangana has issued orders for establishment of Telangana Haritha Nidhi (Telangana Green Fund) in the State in order to expand, enhance and to deepen the fruits of the massive plantation activity and to provide sustainability to the ongoing Telanganaku Harithaharam in the long time.

In the reference 2nd cited, Special Chief Secretary to Government, issued certain instructions stating that "work contract of all the Engineering Department & Corporations in the State @ 0.01% of the value of the contract and ensure the stipulated deduction & remittance into Telangana Haritha Nidhi".

After careful consideration, TSTransco accorded approval for implementation of G.O. Ms. No. 17, (Finance(TFR) Dept.), Dt. 18.02.2022 duly following the Guidelines as below:

- 1. Implementation of Telangana Haritha Nidhi (Telangana Green Fund) @ 0.01% for the total value of the contract.
- 2. Not to provide any provisions in the estimates towards Telangana Haritha Nidhi.
- 3. For all the future TSTransco work contracts, 0.01% of the total value of the contract is to be deducted from the work contract bills and to be remitted to the Telangana Haritha Nidhi.
- 4. All the Drawing and Disbursing Officer's/ Accounts Officers/ Pay Officers concerned shall accordingly deduct Telangana Haritha Nidhi contribution and shall credit the same into the following Telangana Haritha Nidhi Account:

Name of the Account	Telangana Haritha Nidhi
Name of the Bank & Branch	State Bank of India
	Secretariat, Hyderabad Branch
Account Number	40692056081
IFSC Code	SBIN0020077
MICR Code	500002354

5. To incorporate the clause pertaining to Telangana Haritha Nidhi (Telangana Green Fund) in all future work Purchase Orders/ agreements/ specifications.

This order is issued with the concurrence of the Joint Managing Director (Finance, Commercial & HRD) Reg No.1793, Dt: 22/04/2022.

This order will come in to effect from date of issue of T.O.O.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LTD)

D.PRABHAKAR RAO CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

То

The Chief Engineer/Civil Vidyut Soudha, TS Transco, Hyderabad.

Copy to :-

The P.S.to Chairman & Managing Director/ TSTRANSCO VS/Hyd. The P.S.to J.M.D (Fin., Comml., & HRD)/ TSTRANSCO /VS/Hyd. The DE(Tech) to Director (Transmission)/ TSTRANSCO /VS/Hyd. The DE (Tech) to Director (Projects)/ TSTRANSCO /VS/Hyd. The ADE/Tech.to Director (Lift Irrigation Schemes)/ TSTRANSCO /VS/ Hyd. The PA to Director (Grid Operation)/ TSTRANSCO /VS/Hyd. The Executive Director(Finance)/ TSTRANSCO /VS/Hyderabad. The FA&CCA (TR)/TSTransco/ Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad. The Pay Officer, TSTRANSCO, Vidyut Soudha, Hyderabad. The Chief Engineer, TSTRANSCO, Metro, Rural, Karimnagar & Warangal. The Chief Engineer, TSTRANSCO, Transmission, Construction, 400KV, LIS, PRLIS/ Vidyut Soudha/Hyd.

The Chief Engineer, TSTRANSCO, 400KV, Warangal.

//Forwarded by Order//

Superintending Engineer/Civil-II TSTRANSCO/Vidyuth Soudha Hyderabad.